

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
CrMP No. 2440 of 2021

Sudhir Kumar @ Sudir Kumar ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Anr. ... Opp. Parties

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Abhishek Singh , Adv.
For the State : Mr. S.K. Tiwari, Spl. PP
For the Opp. Party no. 2 : Mr. S.K.Pandey, Adv.

10 / 24.06.2024

I.A. No. 2441 of 2023

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with a prayer to make additional prayer of challenging the cognizance order dated 30.09.2022 in Jagarnathpur (Pundag O.P.) P.S. case no. 510 of 2018. It is next submitted that the amendment was necessitated because of development which took place after filing of this criminal miscellaneous petition and the additional prayer do not change the nature or character of this criminal miscellaneous petition and unless the proposed amendment is allowed, the petitioner will be highly prejudiced.

Considering the aforesaid facts, the prayer is allowed and the petitioner is directed to file consolidated criminal miscellaneous petition incorporating the amendment allowed by this order within two weeks, failing which, this interlocutory application shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

CrMP No. 2440 of 2021

List this case after filing of the consolidated criminal miscellaneous petition.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

Smita/-